

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

NETCHOICE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official
capacity as the Tennessee Attorney General &
Reporter,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-01191

**PLAINTIFF NETCHOICE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

Argument 1

 I. NetChoice is likely to succeed on the merits of its challenges to the Act. 1

 A. NetChoice has standing to challenge the Act. 1

 B. NetChoice’s facial challenge is proper under *Moody*. 6

 C. The Act’s speech regulations trigger strict scrutiny. 7

 D. The Act fails strict scrutiny and any other form of heightened First Amendment
 scrutiny..... 11

 E. The Act is unconstitutionally vague. 14

 II. The equitable factors support a preliminary injunction. 15

Conclusion 15

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n,
389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)1

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....6, 7, 12

Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Twp. of Harrison,
170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)14

Boddie v. Am. Broad. Cos.,
881 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1989)14

Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... *passim*

Carman v. Yellen,
112 F.4th 386 (6th Cir. 2024)1

City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002).....10, 11

Comput. & Commc’n Indus. Ass’n v. Paxton,
2024 WL 4051786 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024).....2, 3

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder,
557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009)11

Dallas v. Stanglin,
490 U.S. 19 (1989).....2

Endres v. Ne. Ohio Med. Univ.,
938 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2019)15

FEC v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022).....7

Fischer v. Thomas,
52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022)5

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....5

<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	5
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	4
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir.)	2
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Nat. Org. for Women v. Pataki</i> , 261 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Fitch</i> , 2024 WL 3276409 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Reyes</i> , 2024 WL 4135626 (D. Utah Sept. 10, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Yost</i> , 716 F. Supp. 3d 539 (S.D. Ohio 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	13
<i>Minor I Doe ex rel. Parent I Doe v. Sch. Bd. for Santa Rosa Cnty.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 670 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	9

<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	3
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , 116 F.4th 888 (9th Cir. 2024)	6

Statutes

Tenn. Code § 39-17-1003	13
Tenn. Code § 47-18-108	15
Tenn. Code § 47-18-5702	10, 14, 15
Tenn. Code § 47-18-5703	8, 15
Tenn. Code § 47-18-5704	15

Other Authorities

LinkedIn, User Agreement (Feb. 1, 2022), https://perma.cc/RS45-4ACB	9
Nickelodeon, Terms of Use (May 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/P4AY-949A	9
Roblox, Terms of Use (Nov. 6, 2024) https://perma.cc/W58Q-E46R	9
Yelp, Terms of Service (Feb. 22, 2024), https://perma.cc/QGQ8-JBKQ	9
